變動於其他全面收入確認。

有關選擇以個別工具為基準

作出，惟僅會在發行人認為

投資符合股本的定義的情況

下作出。作出有關選擇後，

於其他全面收入內累計的金

額仍將保留在公平價值儲備

（不可劃轉）內直至投資出售

為止。出售時，於公平價值

儲備（不可劃轉）內累計的金

額轉撥至保留盈利，且不會

劃轉至損益。股本證券投資

的股息（不論分類為按公平

價值計入損益或按公平價值

計入其他全面收入（不可劃

轉））於損益內確認為其他收

入。

INTERIM REPORT 2018中期報告 65

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
未經審核中期財務報告附註

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

（除另有指明外，均以人民幣列示）

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9,

Prepayment features with negative compensation (Cont’d)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Cont’d)

The following table shows the original measurement categories for

each class of the group’s financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles

the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in

accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS

9.

IAS 39 carrying

amount at

31 December 2017 Reclassification

IFRS 9 carrying

amount at

1 January 2018

國際會計準則

第39號

於2017年

12月31日的賬面值 重分類

國際財務報告準則
第9號

於2018年
1月1日的賬面值

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financial assets carried

 at amortised cost

按攤銷成本列賬的

 金融資產

Pledged and restricted cash 已抵押及受限制現金 857,666 — 857,666

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值物 1,000,443 — 1,000,443

Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 479,586 — 479,586

2,337,695 — 2,337,695

Financial assets carried at FVPL 金融資產按公允值

 計入損益

Unlisted equity securities not

 held for trading (note (i))

為非貿易持有之非上市

 股權證券（附註 (i)) — 84,731 84,731

Wealth management products

 (note (i))

理財產品（附註 (i))

— 371,000 371,000

Other derivative assets (note (ii))其他洐生資產（附註 (ii)) 13,548 — 13,548

13,548 455,731 469,279

Financial assets classified as

 available-for-sale under

 IAS 39 (notes (ii))

於國際會計準則第 39號
 下分類為可供出售的
 金融資產（附註 (ii)) 455,731 (455,731) —

2 會計政策的變動（續）

(b) 國際財務報告準則第 9號「金融工
具」，包括國際財務報告準則第 9

號的修訂「具有負補償特性的提前
償付」（續）
(i) 金融資產及金融負債的分類

（續）

下表列示本集團根據國際會

計準則第 39號就各類金融資

產的最初計量類別，以及按

照國際會計準則第 39號釐定

的金融資產賬面值與按照國

際財務報告準則第 9號釐定

的金融資產賬面值的對比。

HYDOO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LIMITED  毅德國際控股有限公司66

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
未經審核中期財務報告附註
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

（除另有指明外，均以人民幣列示）

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9,

Prepayment features with negative compensation (Cont’d)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Cont’d)